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October 28, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Paul Bridge
Keystone Contractors
3965 Airport Drive
Indianapolis, Indiana 46254

RE: WRITTEN WARNING OF FUGITIVE DUST RULE - OAC 3745-17-08(B) AND
3745-17-07

Dear Mr. Bridges:

The Hamilton County Department of Environmental Services (HCDOES) has received
complaints regarding dust from the construction site on North Bend Crossing Rd, A HCDOES
Compliance Specialist visited the site on three occasions following citizens' complaints on
October 10, October 22, and October 23, 2008.

Violations of the fugitive dust rules found in Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) § 3745-17-08(B)
and 3745-17-07  were identified during the site visit on October 23, 2008. Agency inspectors
noted that the North Bend Crossing Road was dry and dusty and inadequate dust control was
being used at the site. Method 22 reading were taken on North Bend Crossing Road. Over six
minutes of fugitive dust was recorded in thirty minutes of observation.

HCDOES finds that you are in violation of OAC § 3745-17-08(B), Restriction ofErnissions of
Fugitive Dust, UCDOES requests that you submit a compliance plan, with details of a
control strategy to minimize dust emissions from current and future sites. An acceptable
plan will include specifies of the dust control strategy and a timeline for implementation.
This plan should be received not later than seven days following receipt of this
correspondence.
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Be advised that failure to comply with the requirements of this letter may result in additional
enforcement action, including possible referral of this case to the Office of the Ohio Attorney
General. Acceptance by the Ohio EPA of a compliance plan does not constitute a waiver of the
EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in Section 3704.06 of the Ohio Revised Code.
The determination to pursue or to decline to pursue such penalties in this case will be made by
the Ohio EPA at a later date.

The violations identified above also constitute a violation of Hamilton County General Health
District rules. Hamilton County General Health District air pollution rules are enforced by the
Hamilton County Department of Environmental Services.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at 946-7703.

Srety

Aaron Morgan

Environmental Compliance Specialist

cc job site at North Bend Crossing Road (hand delivered).


